has been rejected in a second instance decision made by the responsible authorities. Against this backdrop, the earnings
expectation related to approval of a license as contained in business planning forecasts of the company have been revised.
The impairment test led to recognition of an impairment loss of the entire previously reported goodwill to the amount of
EUR 1.7m, which was reported under depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses in the consolidated income
statement.

corporate governance
ManageMent report

service

92   AUSTRIAN POST ANNUAL REPORT 2013

In addition to the impairment test, sensitivity analyses pertaining to the primary valuation assumptions were also carried
out for all significant cash generating units. The revenue expectations were reduced by one percentage point in the first
sensitivity analysis, whereas the discount rate was raised by one percentage point in the second sensitivity analysis and the
growth rate in perpetual annuity was set to zero in the third sensitivity analysis. The following additional impairment
losses would arise ceterus paribus for the following significant cash generating units:

EUR m revenue
expectations

–1% point

WaCC
+1% point

growth rate
0%

PostMaster s.r.l. 0.7 1.0 0.8

PostMaster sp. z o.o. 0.0 1.4 1.0

conSoLIdated fInancIaL StateMentS | noteS

AUSTRIAN POST ANNUAL REPORT 2013   93

9.2 intangible assets

2012 financial year
EUR m

note Customer
relationships

trademarks other
intangible

assets

total

historical costs

balance at January 1, 2012  65.2 28.7 50.8 144.8

Additions arising from acquisitions  6.8 0.5 0.1 7.4

Additions  0.6 0.0 9.6 10.2

Transfers  0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7

balance at december 31, 2012  72.7 29.2 61.2 163.1

depreciation and impairment losses

balance at January 1, 2012  48.0 3.1 35.5 86.6

Additions (8.5) 4.4 0.6 4.7 9.8

Transfers  0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7

Currency translation differences  –0.1 0.0 0.0 –0.1

balance at december 31, 2012  52.3 3.7 40.9 96.9

Carrying amount at January 1, 2012  17.3 25.6 15.3 58.2

Carrying amount at december 31, 2012  20.4 25.5 20.2 66.2

2013 financial year
EUR m

note Customer
relationships

trademarks other
intangible

assets

total

historical costs

balance at January 1, 2013  72.7 29.2 61.2 163.1

Additions arising from acquisitions  3.7 0.0 0.0 3.7

Additions  0.0 0.0 7.1 7.2

Disposals  0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1

Currency translation differences –0.1 0.0 0.0 –0.2

balance at december 31, 2013  76.2 29.2 66.3 171.7

depreciation and impairment losses

balance at January 1, 2013  52.3 3.7 40.9 96.9

Additions (8.5) 8.1 0.1 5.5 13.7

Disposals  0.0 0.0 2.1 2.1

balance at december 31, 2013  60.3 3.8 44.3 108.5

Carrying amount at January 1, 2013  20.4 25.5 20.2 66.2

Carrying amount at december 31, 2013  15.9 25.4 21.9 63.3

No external borrowing costs were capitalised in the 2013 financial year as in the previous year.

Intangible assets contain trademarks with indefinite useful lives amounting to EUR 25.4m (Dec. 31, 2012: EUR 25.4m).

Capitalised customer relationships are amortised on a straight-line basis and show a residual useful life of one to six years.

corporate governance
ManageMent report

service

94   AUSTRIAN POST ANNUAL REPORT 2013

The following table shows the carrying amounts of the trademarks by segment and CGU as at December 31, 2012 and
December 31, 2013:

EUR m dec. 31, 2012 dec. 31, 2013